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### Title:
**Quiambao vs. Bamba: A Case of Conflict of Interest and Misconduct in Legal
Representation**

### Facts:
The case revolves around the administrative complaint for disbarment filed by Felicitas S.
Quiambao, the former president and managing director of Allied Investigation Bureau, Inc.
(AIB),  against  Atty.  Nestor  A.  Bamba.  The  complaint  alleges  that  Bamba,  who  was
representing Quiambao in an ejectment case against Spouses Santiago and Florita Torroba,
filed a complaint against her on behalf of AIB in a replevin and damages case. This was
regarded as a representation of conflicting interests since Bamba was still listed as the
counsel of record in the ongoing ejectment case.

Further  complicating  the  scenario  is  Quiambao’s  charge  that  Bamba  double-dealt  by
proposing her to establish another security agency, assisting in its formation, and then
organizing a competing security agency with Quiambao’s brother.

Despite Bamba’s defense claiming no conflict of interest due to the unrelated nature of the
cases and declining the appeal to be a silent partner in Quiambao’s new security agency, the
Investigative  Commissioner  of  the  IBP  found  Bamba  guilty  of  representing  conflicting
interests, recommending a one-year suspension from the practice of law. However, the IBP
Board of Governors later reduced the recommendation to a mere stern reprimand.

### Issues:
1.  Whether  Atty.  Nestor  A.  Bamba  is  guilty  of  violating  the  Code  of  Professional
Responsibility for representing conflicting interests.
2. Whether Bamba committed acts of disloyalty and double-dealing.
3. If found guilty, what is the appropriate sanction for such ethical violations.

### Court’s Decision:
The Supreme Court found Atty. Nestor A. Bamba guilty of violating Rule 15.03, Canon 15,
and Rule 1.02, Canon 1 of the Code of Professional Responsibility. The Court highlighted the
conflict  of  interest  in  representing  the  conflicting  interests  of  Quiambao  and  AIB
simultaneously,  and  Bamba’s  involvement  in  the  establishment  of  competing  security
agencies  without  sufficient  disclosure  and  consent.  The  argument  of  unrelated  cases
presented by Bamba was rejected since the representation invited suspicion of double-
dealing.
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Moreover, the Court chastised the reduction of the penalty by the IBP Board of Governors
without clear reasoning. The Court decided that a suspension from the practice of law for
one  year  was  warranted,  based  on  the  serious  misconduct  of  representing  conflicting
interests and disregarding the prohibition of having an interest in more than one security
agency as per Republic Act No. 5487.

### Doctrine:
–  **Representation  of  Conflicting  Interests:**  A  lawyer  shall  not  represent  conflicting
interests except by written consent of all concerned given after full disclosure of the facts
per Rule 15.03, Canon 15 of the Code of Professional Responsibility.
– **Promotion of Respect for the Law:** Lawyers are required to promote respect for the
law and legal processes. They should not counsel or assist in activities aimed at the defiance
of the law as per Rule 1.02, Canon 1 of the Code of Professional Responsibility.

### Class Notes:
–  **Conflict  of  Interest:**  A  lawyer  representing  two  clients  with  conflicting  interests
without full disclosure and obtaining written consent from all parties involved constitutes a
conflict of interest and is unethical.
– **Consent and Disclosure:** Written consent from all concerned parties is required after
full disclosure of the facts when a potential conflict of interest arises.
–  **Sanction  for  Misconduct:**  Serious  misconduct,  such  as  representing  conflicting
interests, warrants disciplinary action, including suspension from the practice of law.
– **Relevant Statutes:** Republic Act No. 5487 prohibits a person from having an interest in
more than one security agency. Lawyers must refrain from assisting in acts that defy this
law.

### Historical Background:
This case highlights the strict observance of ethical guidelines required within the legal
profession in the Philippines, emphasizing the need for undivided loyalty and transparency
to maintain trust in the attorney-client relationship. It underscores the Supreme Court’s
commitment to upholding ethical standards and its disciplinary authority over lawyers to
ensure the integrity of legal services.


